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l IOYd 814 Congress Avenue, Sute 1900

Austin, Texas 78701

GOSS‘ ;llnk Telephone: (512) 322-5800
. o Facssmde SlZ) 472-0532
L...Mmu ATTORNEYS AT LAW. T wwigaemeom -

Ms. Dickenson’s Direet Line: (312) 322-5804
Email. cdickensonf@iglawfirm.com

. S =
April 13,2016 =2 =
(]

D =
e S I R

. . - T -
Honorable Susan I£. Goodson S5 W %
Administrative Law Judge 2 -
. vy " . s el o
Public Utility Commission =L oI T
Central Records ~ Room §-100 TZ ow O

. [ v

1701 N. Congress Avenue PR )

Austin, Texas 78701 =

Re:  PUC Docket No. 45702; Application of the City of Cibolo (“City™) for Single
Certification in Incorporated Area and to Decertify Portions of Green Valley
Special Utility District’s Sewer CCN in Guadalupe County

Dear Administrative Law Judge Goodson:

On April 7. 2016, Public Utility Commission (“PUC”) Staff filed its Comments on
Completeness indicating that the above-referenced application was administratively incomplete
and deficient. On April 12,2016, Order No. 2 was issued, affirming the PUC Staff’s findings and
requiring the City to cure such deficiencies by May 11. 2016. At this time. the City is providing
its proof of service of its application to Green Valley SUD, attached as Attachment A.

If there are any questions regarding this submittal. I can be reached at 512-322-3804 or
cdickenson/@lglawfirm.com,

Singerely,

@W

hristie L. Dickenson

CLD/dsr
Inclosures

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
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AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO GREEN VALLEY SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
PUC DOCKET NO. 45702

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

I, Christie Dickenson, being duly sworn, file this form as attorney for the City of Cibolo, that in
such capacity. I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar
with the notices given with this application and have complied with all notice requirements in the
application and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and correct.

I hereby certify that on April 12, 2016, the attached application was electronically sent to Mr,
Mark A. Zeppa, attorney for Green Valley Special Utility District. and subscquently, was also
clectronically sent to Ms. J.J. Smith as dirccted by Mr. Zeppa’s automatic email reply. I also
hereby certify that on April 12, 2()3() I mailed via certified mail, return receipt requested. a copy
of the attached application to Mr, Pat Allen, General Manager for Green Valley Special Utility
District, at the address provided on my cover letter.

plicant’s Authorized Representative

\2016 to certify which witness my

;uv%bt@ )J\M

\‘otan Public in and for the State of {P)d%

f""" FEMA . . S
s 3; "fif:.?‘ffé Lisst ke m g

“w‘ : g - .
, AES”_comm £ b 27 2016 Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires @}1’1 “L‘?

- . e . .y .
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13" day of Aprik
hand and seal of office.




l ,lo / d 814 Congress Avenue, Suste 1900

G l Austin, Texas 78701
Telephonz: (5173 327-5800
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Ms. Dickengon®s Direct Line: {512) 322-3804
Email cdickonson@@lglawtinm com

April 12,2016

Law Offices of Mark H. Zeppa VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Attn: Mr, Mark Zeppa

4833 Spicewood Springs. Suite 202

Austin, Texas 78759

Green Valley Special Utility District VIA CERTIFIED MALL
Attn: Mr. Pat Allen, General Manager RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

529 South Center Street
Marion, Texas 78124

Re:  City of Cibolo’s Notice of Application; PUC Docket No. 45702
Dear Sirs:

On August 19, 2015, the City of Cibolo (the “City™) provided Green Valley Special
Utility District (*GVSUD™) with notice under Texas Water Code ("TWC”) § 13.255 that the
City intends to provide retail sewer service and decertify portions of GVSUD’s sewer Certificate
of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN”) No. 20973 that are within the City’s corporate limits,

This letter hereby notifics GVSUD that on March §, 2016, the City filed its application to
amend CCN No. 20973 under TWC § 13.255 with the Public Utility Commission. Attached
hereto for your convenience is a file-stamped copy of that March 8, 2016 application.

Should you have any questions, pleasc feel free to contact me at (512) 322-3804 or
cdickenson@iglawlirm.com.

Sincerely

iz Diotr—

<€’hnsm L. Dickenson

CLD/dsr

Enclosure

ce: Robert Herrera, City Manager, City of Cibolo (w/o enclosures)
David Klein, of the Firm (w/o enclosures)

70761133

Lim'(i (;()ssu lml\ Rochelle & I()\vnscn(i 12(1.



PURSUANT TO PUC CHAPTER 24, SUBSTANTIVE RULES APPLICABLE TO WATER AND SEWER
SERVICE PROVIDERS, SUBCHAPTER Gt CERTIFICATES OFf CONVEMIENCE AND NECESSITY
Application to Obtain or Amend a Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Under Water Code
Section 13.255

Docket Number:

oot

{this number will be assigned by the Public Utility Commission after your application is filed)

7 copies of the application, including the original shall be filed with

public Udlity Commussion of Texas
Artention: Filing Clerk

1701 N. Congress Avenue {

P.O. Box 13326 0"

Austin, Texas 78711-3325

If submitting digital map data, two copies of the portable electronic storage medium (such as CD or bvD) are
reguired. o )

Check all Boxes that apply.

The purpose of this application is to:
F10btain single certification to a service aren within the cities limits; and Jor

MAmend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity {CCN} No.

to provide [lwater or Esewer service to:
rortions of tha Ciy of Citele's corporata mils {Subdivision or Area) and to decertify

a portion of __Groen Yollny Special Utility Distiel's Sueer COM Mo, 20873 {Name of Utility and CCN No.)

tame of City: City of Cibolo

Mailing address; 200 8. WMain/P.0O Box 828, Cibotn, Texas 78108

Phone: {210] 838-9800 Fax: {210} G5B-1687 Emall;  therreraobolotx.goy

Tax identification number: A

sppliestion for  Certiticats of Convimvanee and Nieressity Hor Servien Area Boumndari Pagelolé




LA

Contact person regarding this application:

Name: Daovid K'ain Title: Atlomay

Mailing address: g16 Cengress Avenue, Suile 1900, Austin, Texas 78701

{612) 472-0532

Phone: (312) 322-5818 Email:  dkien@iglawiirm.com

Rexail public utility currently certificated to the arca involved in this application:

Utility Name: Green Valiey Speeal Utility Distnet (*GVSUD™) Title:

Malling address: P O. Box £8, Marion, Taxas 78124-0089

Phone: (830) 914-2330 FBxX: {8303 420-4138 Email:

Retail public utility contact person regarding negotiations with the city over the service area involved:

Mame: par Aten Title: General Manager

Mailing address: P O, Box £9, Marion, Texas 78124.0009

Phone: (830} 814-2330 Fax: {830} 420-4138 Email: pallen@gvsud.org

2015

Qn what date was notice of the cily's intent to provide service 10 the incorporated or annexsd area provided to the
retail gublic wtility made? __Auqust 182015

Please attach a copy of the notice provided. Also attach a copy of the mailing list indicating to whom such notice was
provided,  Sez Allachment A

Please provide a briaf description of the retail public otitity's facilities in the service area iavolved in this application.
Also indicate how many custemers arg currently receiving service from the rotail public utifity in this area;

ft3s the Ciy's understanding that GVSUD has no wastewater faclities and o wastowater custemers in the area lo be decertified by
ihis applicalion,

Apptigaton fos o Cartificne of Convensaace and Nugo sty 101 Spoece Ases Boundaries PapaZofn



i the ¢ty will allow a franchused utility to provide service to the area involved, please attach a copy of the ity consent
or franchise agreement and prowvide the [ollowing information:

wiy

i

i R OEAEl s

Utility Mame: A

Mailing address:

Phong; Fax: Email:

Franchised Utility’s CCN Number:

Franchised Utility's contact person and their addrass:

Mamo: Title:

Matiling address:

Ernail Phone:

8.

»,
"y

Phone: Fax; Email:

Al maps shou'd include applicant’s name, addrass, Wiephone number, and date of drawing or rowision and be folded
1o 8% x 11 inches, See Attachment B

o Applicant may use @ USGS 7.5"-minute series map if no otherlarge seale mop is availoble.

subdivision plat or engineering plans or other large scale map showing the following:

1. The exac: groposed service area boundary shovdng locations of requests for service and locations of
pxisting connections (if applicable).

2. Miates and bounds (i available).

3. Proposed and existing service area boundaries should be plotted on the map in relation to verifiable

natural and man-made landmarks such as roads, creeks, rivers, raifroads, ete
4. Service area boundaries should be shown with such exactness that they can be located on the ground.

small scale location map delingating the proposed service area. The proposed service area boundary should
e delinezted on a cooy of the official CCN map. This map will assist the Public Utihty Commission in locating
the proposed service area in relation o nesghiboring utility service areas.
Hard copy maps should include the following items:
1. miap scale should be prominently displayed.
3. Color coding should be used to differentiaie the applicants existing service areas from
the proposed service area.
3. Attach a written description of the proposed service arca.
4, Proposed service ares should be the same on all maps.
% include mas information in digital format (if available), see 13, GIS map information.
Cach utility sha!l make availadle to the public at each of its business offices and designated sales offices within
Texas the map of the proposed service area currently an file with the Commission. The applicant amployees
shall lend assistance to persons requesting Lo see a map of the proposed area upon request.
For information on obtaining a CCN bose mop or guestions about sending digital map data, plecse visit the
Water Utilities section of the PUC’s website for assistance.

Agpdeeaston for a Conifizate of Convenamee ausd Hecessay for Surnte Ares Roumtares Pape 3ol




A, Digital Map Requirements: In order that your digital data can be properly used, the following information s
necessary:

1.

Submit digital data of the proposed CCN service area on a CO, flash drive, or DVD. Two digital copies are
nzcessary, Most files of COMs (minus the base map) should be small enough to zip up and put ona CD.
2. The digital data should inciude all items represented in the hard copy maps.

Please identify data file format, projection information, map units and base map used. Acceptable Data
file Format:

a. Arciew shape file {preferred)

b. Arc/info £QQ file

«
e

For information on obtaining a CCN base map or questions about sending digital map data, please visit the
Water Utilities section of the PUC website for assistance.

ALL APPLICABLE QUESTIONS MUST BE ANSWERED FULLY.

THE APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED FOR FILING WITHOUT MAPS.

PLEASE NOTE THE FILING OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER
SERVICE IN THE REQUESTED AREA.

i

Apphestan fora Cortficae o Consenieice antd Necassity for Servize Aren Boumlones

Papod of §




OATH

State of Texas . -

('(ggug{}* ol Guadalupe .

I BebenT. Hemsry L b duly sworn file this
apphication uxsai:{* VIO A L Water Code Seetion 13,255 ¢ . M.w Manager

{Name of the Ty g that, i such vapacity, |am Lm.m!mi amd anthorized o lite .md verily such application, sn personally

familiar with e maps Gled svith this apphivation, and have complicd with all the requirements contoined in thig
application: and. that adl such statenwents made and matters set ot theredn are o and correct, 1 Trthier state that the
application is mide in good ith and that this application does nol duplicate any Hiting presenty before the Public Lidlity
Commission of Texus.

| further vepresent tiat the applivation fbem bas ot been elamgad, altered o amended from its oiiglnal Torm availible
only from the Commission.
1 further represent that the Applicant witl provide continrons and adequate service to all customers and qualitfied

applicanis for service within its cerfilieated service avea,

,,,,,,, C J"Z e \*\.@.fb\,o_} a)
AVFIANT

tApplicant's Authorized Representative)

17 the A ffiant 1 shis form s any person other than the sole owner. patier, ofticer ol the Applicant. or its altorney. a
propetly verified Posver of Altormcy mint be enclosed.

SURBSCRIBED ARD 8W ()i’\ THY BEFORE M, o Notany Pablic iy and Jor the Stae of

Texus, this _WM‘M:M: WW din of ,;}‘i’” ccin 20 AT
ShAL { "\,
/"}
. 1 Ak o £ - ot e A e it
" N ROGERS < o *mn RY PUBLIC

"‘z’a ol Yexas

ad &

bl
‘«« mle =

“'z'w P, Szazx of Texas
'”7!"1‘3 s Eapinds

k
5/ NU\ E{BER 25, "016§

pape ol b

Agpdaation fur a Sertfoste of Tommeinee it Hedesty 4 feg Soawc o Ve Bonndhnes,
"
5




ATTACHMENT A - NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE
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‘ Frova the Office of Robart 1. Herrera, City Manager
City of Cibolo 200 S. Main / PO BOX 826 Cibola, Texas 78108 {210} 658-0900 ywwrw gl

August 18,3015

Gireen Valley Special Uitidity Disteict VIA HAND DELIVERY & USPS REGULAR MATT,
At Prt Alen, Genernl Manacer

320 South Center Strect

narvion, TX 78124

Re: Nofice of Tntent by the City of Cibolo to Provide Svwey Servies in Covporaic Limits
Dear Mr. Allem

The City of Cibolo (*Cite™) currently provides retail sewer service o vustomars located within certadn portions of the
Chy's corporate Hmits and extra-tertiorial Jurisdiction ("E7J7) However, ather purtions of the City's vorporate livits
oveclap with Green Valley Specinl Uiility Disteict's (“Creen Vallep SUD™) sewer certificate of convenienue am pecvssity
("COA™) No, 20973,

fn necordance with Texas Water Cade § 13,235, the City hereby pravides Green Valley SUD with notice that the City
intends W provids retail sewer service Lo the weas within its corporate limits Urat overkap with Green Valley SULY's sewor
CON service area (“Transition Areas”). which aramare apueiicatly depicted in Hight blue outhe altached map, attached
frereto a5 Al AL The yellow areas on Alinchment A are additional teacts that are currently subjuct to annexition
agreements wilh the Cliy, and the City anticipates ammexing these teaets in e aear Futre. For your eonvenienee, atlached
hereto zs Altaehment B, ave ficld notes for the entire Haht bine and vellow shuded areas, which are bounded an tie sowly
by LS. Interstane Highway 105 on the west by Cibplo Creek, on the north by Lowur Seguin Raad, Haeekerville Rouad, and
Aripe Road; and on theeast by the Cowrt Diecree] BT1 Bowdary of the City and the ity of Marion, as well as the
ponndaries of GOAD Parcel Mos. 70079 and 71064,

We ook fareard 1o discussing the terms o an agrecment bepwen the City and Green Valley SLD, which will detail the

arangement between the parties for the City”s provision of retail sewer savice fo these Transition Areas, Hyon have any
guestions, please contaet me at{210) 638-9900.

Qo«;,wj? K wrnato-)

Rebert T, Hevrvera
iy Manager

OO Mayor Juckson | Ciyy Council | Peggy Cimies, City Seerctary | Rudy Klein, Dircetor of lanning & Engiveering

Enclasure(s)

11
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ATPACHMENT 13

.
Freled Motes for 1 5,882 Acre vrea of Tumil 1o he Cenified oto the City of Cibolo’s Lit:rt"r%'rc::zu"-:n"“
Convenicnce and Necessity (COM) area, skl 3,882 \uw. of Tawl is n the existing City Limits or
BT of the City of Cibolo, Guadalupe County, Tesus

Beainning at the interseetion of Hackerville Road ind Avizpe Road, said interseetion being 7,513
feet south of the Infersection of ackers e Rond and Farnr to M ket Road 78, auid ping of
beginning slso being in the Bana Territoriad Juriadictional (111) avea for the City of Cibolo,
Guadalupe County, Texin, .

Thenee in and easterly divection sith Mispe Boad, appraxinmtely 2,304 (et to the interseetion
sid crosdding of Town Uveely, an jugermitient ributany to the Clbolo Creely

Thenee I saiotly direction vith the meandurs o Tov n Creek, approsbmately 0,860 fea to tiw
e section of Phmnstiel fane amd the Cowt Degreed BT Boundimy butween the City of Cibola

1

ard the Ciny of Moo

Thenee in a southerly direction with the Cout Deaead L Bowsdary Behween the ('
amd the Gty of Marion, approaimately 73,568 feet o the gorthvnst ovrper ol s 1247
Land idemificd b the Culabupe County Sppeaisal District as Pavee!l # 700 4,

}. 71’ Cibolo
.

3 nere trast of

»

Thenes in a southerly direction with the et Hne of aid 24075 a0 teact, .1;3pn’sxi1n:ric!*'
1630 Teet to the sowihenst comer ol aid tract, alus busng the north east somer of 4 7.058 neres
wract of fand identified by the Gurdalupe Couy Appsaisal District s Paeel # T1064,

hence i 2 <outherds dircetion witl the sastline of said 7. 638 aere ract, appraximately
33 feat to the southenst coriter of snid racy, also bebig on the noh right-of-way s of Interstate
ighway 16
Phenee I southwesterly direeton with iie sl right-otsaay Hoe of lnerstate Fhiohway 14,
g oyoim u.t s 20,800 feet wy the inteisey, fian ! erossing of the Libele Creck, the contertioe of
std Cibale Creck ulse | seing the western Hinit ol the B P1 ol the Ot of Cibolot

Vhsee in o noviherly direction with the meanders ol bl Cyeh, approsdimmaly 21330 feet 1o

{hae fntersention and arossing of Lower Segnin Roo uwl.

Thenee it an casterly direcion with Lovee Septin Koad, approximately 7,003 fect to e
inrersection with Hachersitle Roads

'i"hmm s in 3 nostherly Ll »!um weith Daeherville Roud, approammateis 1003 Teet to the paint of
ke 3,842 soves more or kess,

buginning and contain

{ st

13




ATTACHMENT B

RESPONSE TO SECTION 12 - MAPPING

. Large Seale Map depicting service area and area to be decertified (see attached map)

i
2. Small Scale Map depicting arca to be decertified (sce attached map)
3

¥

NMaps in digital format (sce attached od rom)
Written Deseription (sec below):

Through this application. the City of Cibolo requests single sewer COCN certification/
decertification of approximately 1,694 acres of land from Green Valley SUD's sewer CON No.

2097
City.
Cibo

the ot

boun

3 ("Decertificated Lund™). The Decertificated Land is within the corporate limits of the
and is generally bounded on the south by U.S. Interstate Highway 10: on the west by

lo Creeks on the north by Lower Seguin Road, Hackerville Road, and Arizpe Road: and on
ast by the Court Deereed T Boundary of the City and the City of Marion, as well as the
daries of Guadlaupe County Appraisal Distriel Pareel Nos, 70979 and 71064,

10

14



ATTACHNMENT B 1L LARGE SCALE MAP (OVERSIZED DOCUMENT)

11
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ATTACHMENT B2 SMALL SCALE MAP
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ATTACIHMENT B3 MAPS IN DIGITAL FORMAT

19




16

20



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21

